
DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,857
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

03
4. GMD:

       
5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   15249
New to system Add Seq#        

OSBORNE RWD #1A
ATTN: MICHELLE NICHOLS
PO BOX 594
GAYLORD KS  67638

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   15249
New to system Add Seq#        

OSBORNE RWD #1A
ATTN: MICHELLE NICHOLS
PO BOX 594
GAYLORD KS  67638

7d.   Misc. Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID   15249
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No
7B

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2025 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2045 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 11/9/24 By: DLM
Date Reviewed: 12/02/2024 By: KAK 
Date Entered: By:
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12/17/2024

12/23/2024
KAnderson



File No. 50,857 15. Formation Code: 115 Drainage Basin: 25 County: OB Special Use: N/A Stream: N/A

17.  Rate and Quantity 

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

mgy
Rate
gpm

Quantity
mgy Overlap PD Files

MOD   69615     SW SW NW      2       7S    14W       5       3142         4818 100 33.24 100 0 NONE
                              
                              

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation: 33.24 MGY  af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s) 42,558
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by 12/31/2025    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?      Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

CHK  20789   8    7S  15W    1 WITHIN BOUNDARIES OF OSBORNE RWD 1A 7B        N   24749  27619  37024
                         42558

CHK  58735   2    6S  18W    3 WITHIN BOUNDARIES OF ROOKS RWD 01 7B               N   24749  27619  37024
                         42558

CHK  58737  11   7S  15W    3 CITY OF ALTON & IMMEDIATE VICINITY      7B               N   24749  27619  37024
                         42558

CHK  58736  10   7S  16W    5 CITY OF WOODSTON & IMMEDIATE VICINITY      7B               N   24749  27619  37024
                         42558

                                                                                                             

                                                                                                             

Comments:       
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DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number:  50,857 FO:  3 GMD:            

WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Date 
Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype

MUN 9/12/22 3 Statewide Well Spacing Unconfined

Rule Number Date 
Granted

Date 
Denied

K.A.R. 5-4-4 (c)(1)(C)           

Justification: The proposed well for File No. 50,857 is located 766 feet from a non-
domestic well authorized by File No. 37,024, which is also owned by the 
applicant of File No. 50,857.  K.A.R. 5-4-4(c )(1)(C ) requires 1,320 ft of 
spacing from non-domestic wells.  The wells in question have been in 
operation since 2003 and no concerns have been reported.

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Date 
Active

Date 
Inactive

                                       K.A.R.                

Date Prepared 11/9/24  By DLM

Date Entered  By 

12/17/2024

12/23/2024
KAnderson



DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number:  50,857 FO:  3 GMD:            

WAIVER REQUEST:

UMW Date 
Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype

MUN 9/12/22 New Rule Statewide Safe Yield CLOSED HYDROLOGIC 
UNITS

Rule Number Date 
Granted

Date 
Denied

K.A.R. 5-3-11 (b)(5)(F)           

Justification: The proposed well for File No. 50,857 is an existing well previously 
authorized by Water Right File No. 42,558 located within the closed South 
Fork Solomon River Basin.  No additional quantity is being requested as it 
will be limited when combined with File No. 42,558.

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Date 
Active

Date 
Inactive

                                       K.A.R.                

Date Prepared 11/9/24  By DLM

Date Entered  By 

174

12/17/2024



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  November 9, 2024
From:  David Means, Environmental Compliance/Regulatory Spec 
Re:  New Application File No. 50,857 – Osborne Co. RWD #1A

Summary

Osborne Co. RWD #1A has filed an application to appropriate groundwater for municipal use in Osborne County, 
Kansas, requesting one (1) well, with a quantity of 33.24 million gallons (102 acre-feet) of water per calendar 
year, at a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute. There are no other appropriations or water rights that will 
overlap the point of diversion. The proposed place of use is currently authorized by Water Right File Nos. 
24,749; 27,619; 37,024 and Appropriation of Water, File No. 42,558.

Reasonable Rate and Quantity

Osborne Co. RWD #1A’s current water rights give them a total of 55.998 mgy.  The requested quantity for this 
application is proposed to be limited to 33.24 mgy when combined with Appropriation of Water, File No. 42,558, 
which is authorized 33.24 mgy.  The district does not propose any additional water above what they already 
have allocated, and did not state that any expansion in customers is proposed, so the requested quantity 
appears to be reasonable.

Source of Supply and Safe Yield

The well log with the application shows Loess from 2-9 feet, chalk from 9-38 feet, fine to medium sand with 
chalk streaks from 38-45.5 feet, and black shale from 45.5 to 54 feet.  The static water level was noted to be 
around 41 feet at the time this well was drilled in 2003.  This well was previously authorized by Appropriation of 
Water, File No. 42,558 until a recent change in point of diversion.  This application was filed to allow Osborne 1A 
to continue using this well to supplement 42,558 in times of high demand.  The source of supply appears to be 
terrace deposits in the South Fork Solomon River basin, and the area is closed to new applications.  As no 
additional quantity is being requested, the safe yield is not changed, so a waiver of the closed area will be 
required to approve this application.

Nearby Water Rights
The source of supply is terrace deposits; K.A.R. 5-4-4 requires a minimum spacing of 1,320 feet from non-
domestic wells and 660 feet to domestic wells.  Review of the aerial photography and the WWC-5 database 
indicates the closest non-domestic well is approximately 766 feet away, authorized by Water Right, File No. 
37,024, which is owned by the applicant. The only other non-domestic well within a half mile is File No. 42,558, 
located approximately 1,750 feet away.  No domestic wells were identified within 660 feet of the proposed 
point of diversion.  A waiver of spacing from file no. 37,024 will be required.  One nearby letter was sent out to a 
potential well owner within ½ mile. The letter was mailed on September 24, 2024. No response was received.



Re: New Application, File No. 50,857 – Osborne Co. RWD #1A Page 2 of 2

Recommendations
Kelly Stewart, Water Commissioner of the Stockton field office recommended approval of the application on 
November 12, 2024. Based on the above discussion, with approval of the requested waivers, this application 
should not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the referenced application be approved.



From:                                 "Stewart, Kelly [KDA]"
Sent:                                  Tue 11/12/2024 6:55 AM
To:                                      "Means, David [KDA]" <David.Means@ks.gov>; "Hageman, Nancy [KDA]" 
<Nancy.Hageman@ks.gov>
Subject:                             FW: New Application Recommendation
Attachments:                   50857 Application.pdf, 50857 Memo.docx

David,
 
I recommend approval of this application and the necessary waivers. 
 
Kelly  
 
From: Means, David [KDA] <David.Means@ks.gov> 
Sent: Saturday, November 9, 2024 11:03 AM
To: Stewart, Kelly [KDA] <Kelly.Stewart@ks.gov>
Subject: New Application Recommendation 
 
Kelly, 
Attached is the memo for 50,857.   Please provide your recommendation and/or comments. 
 
Thanks,
 
David 
















